

# City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 83922 Version: 1 Name: Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an

Employment Agreement between the City of Madison and Stephen Dongarra, Monona Terrace

Sales Manager. (District 4)

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/12/2024 In control: Monona Terrace

On agenda: 7/2/2024 Final action: 7/2/2024

Enactment date: 7/8/2024 Enactment #: RES-24-00449

Title: Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an Employment Agreement between the City of

Madison and Stephen Dongarra, Monona Terrace Sales Manager. (District 4)

**Sponsors:** Michael E. Verveer

Indexes:

Code sections:

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/2/2024	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt Unanimously	Pass
6/18/2024	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer to a future Meeting to Adopt	
6/12/2024	1	Monona Terrace	Referred for Introduction	

#### **Fiscal Note**

As stated in the Employment Agreement between the City of Madison and Stephen Dongarra, the Monona Terrace Sales Manager salary will be based on an annualized rate of \$83,668. Additionally, the Sales Manager will be eligible for incentive pay in each quarter up to 15% of the quarterly base salary. The position will be funded from Monona Terrace's operating budget and no additional appropriation is required.

#### Title

Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute an Employment Agreement between the City of Madison and Stephen Dongarra, Monona Terrace Sales Manager. (District 4)

### **Body**

WHEREAS, the City of Madison through its Monona Terrace Sales / Marketing / Events Manager and Mr. Dongarra have successfully negotiated a mutually agreeable Employment Agreement for Mr. Dongarra as Monona Terrace Sales Manager, such agreement to take effect upon execution and to be terminable at will by either party.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to execute the Agreement described herein on behalf of the City of Madison.